




May 15, 1991

Honorable Tricia Hunter

Assemblymember, Seventy-sixth District

P. O. Box 2

Escondido, CA  92025






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-91-247

Dear Assemblymember Hunter:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance concerning the your responsibilities pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision but only requests guidance with respect to proper use of campaign funds and potential future conflicts of interest, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


Moreover, please be aware that the Commission's jurisdiction extends only to the Act.  (Sections 81000-91015.)  Since other provisions of the law may apply to your situation, we suggest that you also consult with the Legislative Counsel's Office on this matter.  

QUESTION


May campaign funds may be used to compensate your former administrative assistant for the following services described below and whether such activities could create a conflict-of-interest for you?


1.  The provision of management advice and supervision to your district office staff during the interim transition period before a replacement for the administrative assistant is hired.


2.  Provision of periodic management services to your district or capitol office staff, which could include the creation of a general office plan, performing staff reviews, and arranging staff retreats.


3.  Provision of periodic consulting services to your campaign committee limited to one or more of the following:  general campaign management, record-keeping, absentee ballots, telecommunications, or direct mail.

CONCLUSION


Compensation paid to Mr. Russo for the management of your legislative offices, and for the provision of the services you described to your campaign committee appear directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and therefore may be paid from campaign funds.  Mr. Russo's private sector employment does not create a conflict of interest for you.

FACTS


You are the Assemblymember for the Seventy-sixth district.  Recently your administrative assistant, Anthony Russo, left your employment to accept a position with the California Dental Association (the "association") as Assistant Director of Governmental Relations and Director of the Political Action Committee.  You stated that in those positions, Mr. Russo will be lobbying the Legislature on issues of concern to the association.


You have asked whether you may retain Mr. Russo's services in a variety of capacities.  However you have become concerned that Mr. Russo's position with the association may create some conflict of interest for you.  You have also asked whether campaign funds may be used to compensate Mr. Russo.


ANALYSIS

Use of Campaign Funds


You have asked whether you may retain the services of Anthony Russo, your former administrative assistant, to assist and manage your campaign committee and your legislative staff.  You asked whether campaign funds may be used to compensate Mr. Russo for his services under both situations.  


The general rule is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose associated with a candidate's office.  (Section 89512.)  


Section 89513(b) further provides:


(b)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay for or reimburse the cost of professional services unless the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


(1)  Expenditures by a campaign committee to pay for professional services reasonably required by the campaign committee to assist it in the performance of its administrative functions are directly related  to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Thus, for the payment to Mr. Russo to be permissible from your campaign funds, the services must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  According to your facts, the services provided to your legislative offices, in your district and at the capitol, appear to be directly related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  Further, services provided to your campaign committee are directly related to a political purpose.  Thus, use of campaign funds is permissible.

Conflicts of Interest


Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


In addition, effective January 1, 1991, the California Legislature enacted statutes which provide for administrative penalties for members of the Legislature for the violation of the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  Specifically, Section 87102.5 provides for administrative penalties for any legislator who makes, participates in making, or otherwise uses his or her official position to influence certain specified governmental decisions in which the legislator has a financial interest.  


A legislator has a "financial interest" in a decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on an economic interest of the official as set forth in Section 87103 of the Act.


Section 87103 sets forth the following economic interests:


(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


While Mr. Russo's employment with your campaign committee or legislative offices may present an appearance of impropriety, you do not appear to have an economic interest in either Mr. Russo or his employer.  Mr. Russo is presumably not a source of income or gifts to you, nor is his association.  Consequently, you will not have a conflict of interest with respect to Mr. Russo or his other employer.


I trust this letter has addressed your concerns.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter or a specific decision that you would like advice on, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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